

761 T

Nos. 05-908 & 05-915

FILED

OCT 10 2006

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

Parents Involved in Community Schools, *Petitioner*,

v.

Seattle School District No. 1 et al., *Respondents*.

and

Crystal Meredith, *Petitioner*,

v.

Jefferson County Board of Education et al., *Respondents*.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth and Sixth Circuits, Respectively

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION
ET AL. AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Michael C. Small
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
2029 Century Park East
Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90067

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000

Francisco M. Negrón
General Counsel
National School Boards Ass'n
1680 Duke St.
Alexandria, VA 22314

October 10, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Tradition of Local Control of Public Education Gives Local School Boards Wide Discretion to Adopt Student Assignment Policies That Seek to Foster the Benefits of a Racially Diverse Learning Environment in Grades K-12.....	3
A. Local Control of Public Education Confers on School Boards the Primary Responsibility for Charting the Nation's Education Policies in Grades K-12.....	3
B. Local Control of Public Education Through School Boards Promotes Innovation, Accountability, and Sound Education Policy. ...	4
1. Local Control and Innovation.....	4
2. Local Control and Accountability	7
3. Local Control and Sound Policy	12
C. Student Assignment Policies That Use Racial Criteria to Foster the Educational Benefits of a Racially Diverse Learning Environment Are Matters of Local Control of Public Education Committed to the Discretion of Local School Boards	13
II. The United States' Treatment of the Narrow Tailoring Test Is Not Supported by This Court's Precedents and Would Compromise Local Control of Public Education.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	25
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991)	4, 7, 14, 15
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Harris</i> , 444 U.S. 130 (1979)	16
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 583 (1982)	3, 5, 7, 8, 12
<i>Billish v. Chicago</i> , 989 F.2d 890 (7th Cir.) (en banc), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 510 U.S. 908 (1993)	21
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	14, 15
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	3, 17
<i>City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	22, 25
<i>Comfort v. Lynn Sch. Comm.</i> , 418 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	5, 16, 17
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977)	3
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974)	23
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v.</i> <i>FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	25
<i>Fishermen's Dock Coop., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 75 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	7, 14, 15
<i>Green v. County Sch. Bd.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	17
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hampton v. Jefferson County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 358 (W.D. Ky. 2000)	15
<i>Hampton v. Jefferson County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 753 (W.D. Ky. 1999)	11
<i>Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973)	4, 15

<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	3, 8, 12
<i>N.C. Bd. of Educ. v. Swann</i> , 402 U.S. 43 (1971)	15
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	17
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	3
<i>Regents of Univ. of Calif. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	18, 23
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	4, 5, 6
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Washington</i> , 473 F. Supp. 996 (W.D. Wash. 1979)	11
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	15, 17
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	4
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992)	17
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	16

Statutes and Administrative Policies

Bd. of Educ. of Jefferson County, Policy Manual (2004), available at http://www.jefferson.k12.ky.us/ Departments/GeneralCounsel/ boardpolicy0702.pdf	9, 10, 12
Jefferson County Public Schools, Board of Education, About Us, http://www.jefferson.k12.ky.us/ Board/BOE.html#Anchor-When-35882	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 160.180(5)(a)	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 160.180(5)(b)	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 160.180(5)(c)	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 160.200(1)	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 160.270(2)	10
No Child Left Behind Act, Pub. L. No. 107-110, 115 Stat. 1425 (2001)	9

- Policy & Program Studies Serv., U.S. Dep't of Educ.,
 Doc. No. 2003-15, Evaluation of the Magnet Schools
 Assistance Program, 1998 Grantees: Final Report
 (2003), *available at* [http://www.ed.gov/rschstat/eval/
 choice/magneteval/finalreport.pdf](http://www.ed.gov/rschstat/eval/choice/magneteval/finalreport.pdf) 22
- Seattle Public Schools, School Board,
<http://www.seattleschools.org/area/board/index.xml> 10
- Seattle Public Schools, School Board Meeting
 Schedule, [http://www.seattleschools.org/
 area/board/schedule.xml](http://www.seattleschools.org/area/board/schedule.xml) 10
- Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1, Board Policies and Procedures,
available at [http://www.seattleschools.org/area/
 policies/index.dxml](http://www.seattleschools.org/area/policies/index.dxml)..... 9, 10

Other Authorities

- Douglas N. Harris, *Lost Learning, Forgotten
 Promises: A National Analysis of School Racial
 Segregation, Student Achievement, and "Controlled
 Choice" Plans* (forthcoming Nov. 2006),
available at <http://www.americanprogress.org> 20, 21
- Frederick M. Hess, *School Boards at the Dawn of
 the 21st Century* (2002), [http://www.nsba.org/site/docs/
 1200/1143.pdf](http://www.nsba.org/site/docs/1200/1143.pdf) 4, 7, 8, 9, 13
- Nat'l Working Comm'n on Choice in K-12 Educ., *School
 Choice: Doing It The Right Way Makes a
 Difference* (2003), [http://www.brookings.edu/gs/brown/
 20031116schoolchoicereport.pdf](http://www.brookings.edu/gs/brown/20031116schoolchoicereport.pdf) 5, 6, 7
- Michael A. Resnick, Nat'l Sch. Bds. Ass'n,
*Communities Count: A School Board Guide
 to Public Engagement* (2000) 8
- Anne Wright & Judith Brody Saks, Nat'l Sch.
 Bds. Ass'n, *The Community Connection: Case
 Studies in Public Engagement* (2000) 8
